BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD

ORDINANCE NO. __ 4 of 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD, ALLEGHENY AND WESTMORELAND COUNTIES, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 188 and § 188-57 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD WHICH CHAPTER AND SECTION PROVIDES FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF STOP INTERSECTIONS IN THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD.

BE IT ORDAINED, AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council for the Borough of Trafford, and in accordance with the authority granted by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being but not limited to the provisions of 8 Pa C.S.A.§ 1005 of the Pennsylvania Borough Code and 75 Pa. C.S. 6109 of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code as follows:

SECTION 1. As per the recommendation of the Trafford Police Department, the Borough of Trafford hereby amends Chapter 188 and § 188-57, Schedule IX of the Codified Ordinances of the Borough of Trafford with reference to Stop Intersections by adding to it the following stop intersection location in the Borough:

STOP SIGN ON	DIRECTION OF TRAVEL	AT THE INTERSECTION OF
4th Street	West	Viaduct Way
4th Street	North	Westmoreland
Steward Station Road	d East	Westmoreland

SECTION 2. As per the recommendation of the Trafford Police Department, the Borough of Trafford hereby amends Chapter 188 and § 188-57, Schedule IX of the Codified Ordinances of the Borough of Trafford with reference to Stop Intersections by removing from it the following stop intersection location in the Borough:

STOP SIGN ON	DIRECTION OF TRAVEL	AT THE INTERSECTION OF
Viaduct Way	North	Brinton

SECTION 3. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable, and if any of the provisions shall be held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or otherwise invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of any of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as a

legislative intent that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or otherwise invalid provisions not been included herein.

SECTION 4. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. Council of the Borough of Trafford hereby declares its intention that should any section, provision or other part of this Ordinance be found to be illegal, unenforceable or void, it would have made the foregoing Ordinance without such part or with such part so modified so as to conform to the law.

ATTEST:

dime Peticca, Borough Manager

THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD

Kristopher R. Cardiff, President

EXAMINED AND APPROVED this 13th day une, 202

Edward Llewellyn, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Craig H. Alexander, Esquire

Solicitor